


























































































































Pistolets Xcite+/ Xcite+ Light

PMP582221110

PLAN DE MAINTENANCE PREVENTIVE / PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PLAN

100eme H mn M F E A 1 2

1
Corps de pistolet

Body

Vérification mise à la terre par un 

tuyau statique

Checking ground connection

0.17 0.10
1/utilisation

1/use
X 1

Avant chaque début de production

Before each production start

2
Corps de pistolet

Body

Contrôle usure / fuite

Wear / Leakage check
0.17 0.10

1/utilisation

1/use
X 1

Avant chaque début de production

Before each production start

3
Tuyaux

Hoses

Vérification état et bon 

fonctionnement

Checking the state and proper 

functioning

0.17 0.10
1/utilisation

1/use
X 1

Avant chaque début de production

Before each production start

4
Vannes

Valves

Vérification état et bon 

fonctionnement

Checking the state and proper 

functioning

0.17 0.10
1/utilisation

1/use
X 1

Avant chaque début de production

Before each production start

5
Partie produit

Fluid part

Nettoyer au solvant ou à l'eau

Rince with solvant or clean water
25.00 15.00

1/utilisation

1/use
X 1

A chaque arrêt de production

Every break time

6
Corps de pistolet

Body

Nettoyer le pistolet

Clean the gun
25.00 15.00

1/utilisation

1/use
X 1

A chaque arrêt de production

Every break time

7
Buse

Tip

Nettoyer l’extérieur de la buse 

avec un pinceau et du solvant 

(pas de nettoyage à ultrason)

Clean the outside of the tip with a 

brush and solvent (no ultrasonic 

cleaning)

1.67 1.00
1/utilisation

1/use
X 1

Après chaque utilisation

After each use

8
Buse

Tip

Démonter la buse et l’immerger 

dans un petit récipient contenant 

du solvant

Disassemble the tip and immerse 

it in a small container containing 

solvent.

3.33 2.00
1/utilisation

1/use
X 1

En fin de journée de travail

After a working day

9
Joint de tête

Seal, aircap

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

10
Joint de bague

Seal, ring

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

11
Porte siège

Seat-holder

Contrôle aspect

Wear / Leakage check
1.67 1.00

1/mois

1/month
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

12
Porte siège

Seat-holder

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

13
Joint torique

O-ring

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

14
Joint torique 2

O-ring 2

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

15
Joint

Seal,seat holder

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

16
Butée de cartouche

Cartridge stop

Butée de cartouche

Cartridge stop

Vérification état 

Checking the state
8.33 5.00

1/trimestre

1/quarter
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

17
Soupape d'aire complète 

Complete Air Valve

Démonter la soupape d’air. La 

nettoyer si nécessaire. La graisser 

ainsi que le ressort avant le 

remontage.

Dismantle the air valve. Clean it if 

necessary. Grease it and the 

spring before reassembly

8.33 5.00
1/mois

1/month
X 2

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

Porte-siège équipé

Seat-holder assembly

Tête complète

Aircap equipped

Partie produit

Fluid part

Equipement

Equipment

Outil

Tool

Soupape d'aire complète 

Complete Air Valve

Général
General

(1) Temps moyen d'intervention à titre indicatif, et à ajuster par les équipes d'intervention du site / This average intervention time is given for information and should be adjusted by the operating teams on site.

(2) Les périodicités mentionnées sont des moyennes basées sur l’expérience de Sames. A charge des utilisateurs de les adapter aux conditions de leur installation notamment en fonction de la nature des produits utilisés, des vitesses de travail, etc.  Sames se réserve le droit de modifier les informations 

mentionnées dans ce document, sans préavis / The given periodicities are averages based on Sames experience. It is the responsibility of the operators to adapt them to the conditions of their installation, in particular with respect to the nature of the products being used, the work speeds, etc. Sames Kremlin 

reserves the right to change the information in this document without notice.

(3) M : Mécanicien - F : Spécialiste fluide - E : Electricien - A : Automaticien / M : Mechanic -  F : Fluid specialist - E : Electrician - A : Automation specialist

(4) 1 = Niveau de Base, 2 = Niveau Avancé / 1 = Basic level, 2 = Advanced level

Avant toute intervention, se référer au chapitre sécurité du manuel de l’équipement / Before any intervention, see chapter safety equipment manual

Ensemble - Assembly
Document

Note

N
u
m

é
ro

 

d
'o

rd
re

S
e
ri
a
l

Sous ensemble

Sub assembly

Désignation de l'élément

Designation of the assembly

Pour 1 ensemble - For 1 assembly Acteurs Métiers

Operators - skill

(3) 

Niveau

Level

(4) Action à effectuer

Action to carry out

Temps prévu

Estimated Time

(1) 

Périodicité

Periodicity

( H / hour)

(2) 

Manuel 

d'utilisation

Instruction 

manual
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Pistolets Xcite+/ Xcite+ Light

PMP582221110

PLAN DE MAINTENANCE PREVENTIVE / PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PLAN

100eme H mn M F E A 1 2

Outil

Tool
Ensemble - Assembly

Document

Note

N
u
m

é
ro

 

d
'o

rd
re

S
e
ri
a
l

Sous ensemble

Sub assembly

Désignation de l'élément

Designation of the assembly

Pour 1 ensemble - For 1 assembly Acteurs Métiers

Operators - skill

(3) 

Niveau

Level

(4) Action à effectuer

Action to carry out

Temps prévu

Estimated Time

(1) 

Périodicité

Periodicity

( H / hour)

(2) 

Manuel 

d'utilisation

Instruction 

manual

18
Soupape d'aire complète 

Complete Air Valve

Changer la soupape d’air. La 

graisser avant le remontage ainsi 

que le ressort.

Replace the air valve. Grease it 

before reassembly as well as the 

spring.

8.33 5.00
1/an

1/year
X 2

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

19
Pointeau d'air assemblé

Assembled air needle

Joint torique

O-Ring

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

19
Tamis

Screen

Nettoyer le tamis et son support

Clean the filter screen and its 

support.

8.33 5.00
1/jour

1/day
X 1

En fin de journée de travail

After a working day

20
Tamis

Screen

Changer le tamis 

Replace the filter screen.
8.33 5.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

Si nécessaire

If necessary

21
Joint

Seal PTFE

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

22

Raccord INOX MM 1/2 JIC

Stainless steel fitting, double 

male 1/2 JIC

Vérification du bon serrage

Checking correct thightening
0.17 0.10

1/utilisation

1/use
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

23
Joint de buse

Seal, tip

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

24
Siège

Seal

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

25
Joint de siège

Seal seat

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

26
Ressort de pointeau

fluid needle spring

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

27
Joint

Cartridge seal FKM

Remplacement

Replacement
3.33 2.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

28
Pointeau

Needle

Vérification état

Checking the state
16.67 10.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

29
Raccord tournant MF 1/2 JIC

Swivel fitting MF 1/2 JIC

Raccord tournant MF 1/2 JIC

Swivel fitting MF 1/2 JIC

Remplacement

Replacement
8.33 5.00

1/an

1/year
X 1

A remplacer si endommagé

Replace if broken

30
Pièces de rechange

Spare parts

Stock

Stock

Pièces

Spare parts

Vérification disponibilité des 

pièces de première urgence

Checking availability of spare 

parts

8.33 5.00
2 fois/an

2 times/year
X X 1 2

Ensemble pointeau assemblé 

(120bar,240bar,400bar)

Needle assembly with spring 

(120bar,240bar,400bar)

Complete Air Valve

Tube produit assemblé

Assembled product tube

Raccord produit

Stainless steel fitting

Siege avec joint

Seat with seal

Pistolet
Gun
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DEC EU 578157130 1 

Sames 

Siège Social / Headquarter: 13, chemin de Malacher - CS70086 - 38243 Meylan Cedex - France - Tél / Phone: +33 (0)4 76 41 60 60 

SAS au capital de 12.720.000 euros | RCS Grenoble: 572 051 688 | Code APE: 2829B | TVA intracom: FR36 572051688 

 

 

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

(1) The manufacturer declares herewith declares that the equipment is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonization legislation. 

(2) Equipment type AIRMIX® MANUAL SPRAYING GUN Xcite®+ / Xcite®+Light 

(3) Applicable Directives 2014/34/UE 

(4) Marking 

GUN 

 II 2G Ex h IIB T6 Gb X  

Ex h => Protection par sécurité deconstruction (c) /  
Protection by constructional safety (c) 
Conditions spéciales d’utilisation, le signe X indique de se référer 
aux prescriptions figurant dans le manuel d’instructions qui 
accompagent le produit. 
Specific conditions of use, X indicates to refer to the prescriptions 
specified in the instructions manual that accompanies the 
product. 

(5) Harmonised 

standards 

EN ISO 80079-36 : 2016 
EN ISO 80079-37 : 2016 
EN 1127-1 : 2019 

(6) Conformity 

assessment 

procedure 

Module A Technical documentation (Annex VIII) 

(7) Notified body 
INERIS 0080 – 60550 Verneuil-en-Halatte – France – INERIS-EQEN  
/ n° INERIS-CERN / 037539/22 

(8) This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer. 

Director of the STAINS site - Executive Management (EM) 

Hervé WALTER 
Established in Stains, on  

mailto:info@sames.com
https://fra01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.sames.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7CRachel.Desrichard%40sames-kremlin.com%7C01d88d6d42a74f0c37cf08da5f5ede7a%7C55459a84bc8a4d6d8bf9bc9706086091%7C1%7C0%7C637927158303763215%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bs%2FQNzwX0952Qp0xbuauIKrSGGMGkX8DH2sI9567hZk%3D&reserved=0
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Sames 

Siège Social / Headquarter: 13, chemin de Malacher - CS70086 - 38243 Meylan Cedex - France - Tél / Phone: +33 (0)4 76 41 60 60 

SAS au capital de 12.720.000 euros | RCS Grenoble: 572 051 688 | Code APE: 2829B | TVA intracom: FR36 572051688 

 

 

(1) 

Le Fabricant déclare que le matériel désigné ci-après est conforme à la législation d’harmonisation de l’Union applicable suivante/ Der Hersteller erklärt, dass das nachfolgend bezeichnete Material den folgenden anwendbaren 

Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union entspricht / El fabricante declara que el equipo designado a continuación es conforme con la siguiente legislación de armonización de la UE aplicable / Il fabbricante dichiara che l’attrezzatura designata 

di seguito è conforme alla seguente legislazione di armonizzazione UE applicabile / O Fabricante declara que o equipamento designado abaixo está em conformidade com a seguinte legislação de harmonização aplicável da UE / Producent 

 toepasselijke EU-
harmonisatiewetgeving/ Výrobce prohlašuje,   uvedené  je ve  s  platnými  právními  EU/ Výrobce prohlašuje,   uvedené  je ve  s  platnými  právními  

EU/ Producenten erklærer, at det nedenfor angivne  er i overensstemmelse med følgende gældende EU-harmoniseringslovgivning/ Valmistaja vakuuttaa, että jäljempänä mainitut laitteet ovat seuraavien sovellettavien EU:n 
 mukaisia./ Tootja kinnitab, et allpool nimetatud seadmed vastavad järgmistele kohaldatavatele ELi ühtlustamise õigusaktidele./  apliecina, ka    atbilst   ES 

 aktiem./ Gamintojas pareiškia, kad toliau /  -     
     A  kijelenti,  az alább  berendezés megfelel a  alkalmazandó uniós harmonizációs k / 0ÒÏÄÕÃáÔÏÒÕÌ ÄÅÃÌÁÒá Ãá ÅÃÈÉÐÁÍÅÎÔÕÌ ÄÅÓÅÍÎÁÔ ÍÁÉ jos ÅÓÔÅ ÿÎ ÃÏÎÆÏÒÍÉÔÁÔÅ cu 

ÕÒÍáÔÏÁÒÅÁ ÌÅÇÉÓÌÁĪÉÅ de ÁÒÍÏÎÉÚÁÒÅ Á UE ÁÐÌÉÃÁÂÉÌá/                  /  ovime izjavljuje da je oprema u skladu sa 

zakonskim zahtjevima Ujedinjene Kraljevine./ Výrobca ,   uvedené zariadenie je v súlade s týmito platnými   predpismi EÚ/ Proizvajalec izjavlja, da je spodaj navedena oprema skladna z naslednjo veljavno 

usklajevalno zakonodajo EU/  ,            / ּיψʺӟᴞτ◙ ήϦθ Υʺ ήϦϥӟᴞχEU  

τ ›ΰοΜϥάρϬ ᾠβϥʻ/制造商声明，下面指定的设备符合以下适用的欧盟协调立法。 

(2) 
 d’équipement/ Art der Ausrüstung/ Tipo de equipo/ Tipo di attrezzatura/ Tipo de equipamento/ Rodzaj   uitrusting/    av anordning/  af anordning/ Laitteen  Seadme tüüp/  tips/  tipas/  

 A berendezés típusa/ Tipul de echipament/   Vrsta opreme/  zariadenia/ Vrsta naprave/   ṐṀχ / 设备类型 

(3) Directives applicables/Anwendbare Richtlinien/Directivas mpliga direktiv/Gældende direktiver/Sovellettavat direktiivit/Kohaldatavad 

↕╣╢ /  

(4) Marquage/    ⱴכ◐fi◓  /   

(5) 

Normes harmonisées/Harmonisierte Normen / Normas armonizadas/ Norme armonizzate/Normas harmonizadas  zharmonizowane /Geharmoniseerde normen /Harmonizované  /Harmoniserade standarder /Harmoniserede standarder /Yhdenmukaistetut standardit 
/Harmoneeritud standardid  standarti /Suderinti standartai   /Harmonizált  / Standarde   /Harmonizirani standardi /Harmonizované  /Usklajeni standardi  

 /  /  

(6) 

Procédure d'évaluation de la conformité/Verfahren der Konformitätsbewertung/Procedimiento de evaluación de la conformidad/Pro  
  proc

ǚ  

ugotavljanja skladnosti    / /  

(7) 
Organisme notifié/Benannte Stelle/Organismo notificato/Organismo   instantie/Oznámený subjekt/Anmält organ/Anmeldt organ/Ilmoitettu laitos/Teavitatud  

   szerv/Organismul   organizacija/Notifikovaný organ/Priglašeni  /  

 

(8) 

ter der alleinigen Verantwortung des Herstellers ausgestellt./ Esta declaración de conformidad se emite bajo 
la única responsabilidad del fabricante./ Questa dichiarazione di conformità è rilasciata sotto la sola responsabilità del produttore./ Esta declaração de conformidade é emitida sob a exclusiva responsabilidade do fabricante./ 

jkheid van de fabrikant./ Toto prohlášení o 
tfärdas på tillverkarens eget ansvar. / Denne overensstemmelseserklæring er udstedt på producentens eget ansvar./ Tämä 

otja ainuvas
atsako tik gamintojas./ Ezt a megfelel ségi  a ártó kizárólagos felel ssége mellett adjuk ki./ Prezenta declaraǚie de 

- -responsabbiltà unika 

tal-manifattur./ ↓─ │⁸ ─ ─╙≤≢ ↕╣≡™╕∆⁹/ ⁹ 

mailto:info@sames.com
https://fra01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.sames.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7CRachel.Desrichard%40sames-kremlin.com%7C01d88d6d42a74f0c37cf08da5f5ede7a%7C55459a84bc8a4d6d8bf9bc9706086091%7C1%7C0%7C637927158303763215%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bs%2FQNzwX0952Qp0xbuauIKrSGGMGkX8DH2sI9567hZk%3D&reserved=0


 

 

 

DEC UK 578157130 1 

Sames 

Siège Social / Headquarter: 13, chemin de Malacher - CS70086 - 38243 Meylan Cedex - France - Tél / Phone: +33 (0)4 76 41 60 60 

SAS au capital de 12.720.000 euros | RCS Grenoble: 572 051 688 | Code APE: 2829B | TVA intracom: FR36 572051688 

 

 

DECLARATION OF INCORPORATION  

OF PARTLY COMPLETED MACHINERY 

UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

(1) The manufacturer herewith declares that the equipment is in conformity with the UK statutory requirements. 

Director of the STAINS site - Executive Management (EM) 

Hervé WALTER 
Established in Stains, on 

  

(2) Equipment type AIRMIX® MANUAL SPRAYING GUN Xcite®+ / Xcite®+Light 

(3) Applicable Directives 
 

2016  
No. 1107 

(4) Marking 

GUN 

 II 2G Ex h IIB T6 Gb X  

Ex h => Protection par sécurité deconstruction (c) /  
Protection by constructional safety (c) 
Conditions spéciales d’utilisation, le signe X indique de se 
référer aux prescriptions figurant dans le manuel d’instructions 
qui accompagent le produit. 
Specific conditions of use, X indicates to refer to the 
prescriptions specified in the instructions manual that 
accompanies the product. 

(5) Designated 

standards 

EN ISO 80079-36 : 2016 
EN ISO 80079-37 : 2016 
EN 1127-1 : 2019 

(6) Conformity 

assessment 

procedure 

Module A Technical documentation (Annex VIII) 

(7) Approved body 

Approved Bodies INERIS 0080 – 60550 Verneuil-en-Halatte- France /  
no INERIS- CERN 037539/22 
21CLM 25031 - Ellesmere Port - United Kingdom 
 / CML n°22UKEXT323 issue 0 

(8)  This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer. 

mailto:info@sames.com
https://fra01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.sames.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7CRachel.Desrichard%40sames-kremlin.com%7C01d88d6d42a74f0c37cf08da5f5ede7a%7C55459a84bc8a4d6d8bf9bc9706086091%7C1%7C0%7C637927158303763215%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bs%2FQNzwX0952Qp0xbuauIKrSGGMGkX8DH2sI9567hZk%3D&reserved=0
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Sames 

Siège Social / Headquarter: 13, chemin de Malacher - CS70086 - 38243 Meylan Cedex - France - Tél / Phone: +33 (0)4 76 41 60 60 

SAS au capital de 12.720.000 euros | RCS Grenoble: 572 051 688 | Code APE: 2829B | TVA intracom: FR36 572051688 

 

(1) 

Le Fabricant déclare que le matériel désigné ci-après est conforme à la législation des normes désignées du Royaume-Uni suivante/ Der Hersteller erklärt, dass das nachfolgend bezeichnete Material mit den folgenden Rechtsvorschriften für bezeichnete 

Normen des Vereinigten Königreichs übereinstimmt/ El fabricante declara que el equipo designado a continuación se ajusta a la siguiente legislación de normas designadas del Reino Unido/ Il fabbricante dichiara che l’attrezzatura designata di seguito 

è conforme alla seguente legislazione sugli standard del Regno Unito/ O Fabricante declara que o equipamento designado abaixo está em conformidade com a seguinte legislação de normas designada pelo Reino Unido/ 

ant verklaart dat de hieronder aangeduide apparatuur in overeenstemming is met de volgende in het VK geldende 

  prá   Spojeného 

 Tillverkaren intygar att den nedan angivna utrustningen överensstämmer med följande lagstiftning om brittiska standarder/ Producenten erklærer, at det nedenfor angivne udstyr er i overensstemmelse med følgende lovgivning om britiske 

standarder/ Valmistaja vakuuttaa, että jäljempänä mainitut laitteet ovat seuraavien Ison-  lainsäädännön mukaisten standardien mukaisia Tootja deklareerib, et allpool nimetatud seadmed vastavad järgmistele Ühendkuningriigi õigusaktidele/ 

 apliecina, ka    atbilst   Karalistes  aktiem par  standartiem Gamintojas  kad toliau nurodyta  atitinka     aktus  nu  / 

     -           / A gyártó 

brit rele standarde desemnate de legislaǚia  /        

          ovdje izjavljuje da je oprema u skladu s relevantnim zakonodavstvom Unije   uvedené zariadenie je v súlade s 

nasledujúcimi ovstva / Proizvajalec izjavlja, da je spodaj navedena oprema skladna z   kraljestva/  ,  ,  

,   ,    │⁸ ⌐ ↕╣√ ⅜⁸ ─ ─  ⌐ ⇔≡™╢↓≤╩ ∆╢⁹/  

(2) 
Type d’équipement/ Art der Ausrüstung/ Tipo de equipo/ Tipo di attrezzatura/ Tipo de equipamento/ Rodzaj  Type uitrusting/ Typ  Typ av anordning/ Type af anordning/ Laitteen tyyppi/ Seadme tüüp/  tips/  tipas/  

 A berendezés  Tipul de echipament/   Vrsta opreme/ Typ zariadenia/ Vrsta naprave/   ṐṀχ / 设备类型 

(3) 
Directives  Richtlinien/Directivas aplicables/Direttive applicabili/Directivas   richtlijnen/Platné  direktiv/Gældende direktiver/Sovellettavat direktiivit/Kohaldatavad 

    irányelvek/Directive    smernice/Veljavne  ↕╣╢ /  

(4) Marquage/    ⱴכ◐fi◓  /   

(5) 
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